MINUTES OF MAY 17, 2005 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Reiff opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 17th day of May, 2005 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner W. Dan Reiff, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Phil Gordon, Proctor & Gamble Mfg. Co., led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the May 10, 2005 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted.

Action Items:
Resolution #264-05. Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #265-05.  Accept payment from County Risk Sharing Authority for a monetary loss at the Allen County Dog Warden’s Office.

This is payment in the amount of $7,138.00, less a $2,500.00 deductible, for an insured loss of $4,638.00.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Reiff seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.  Dana Sterling, Building and Grounds, presented the following:

1. Request to adopt Resolution #266-05, enter into an agreement for Professional Services with LJB, Inc.  This is a request to enter into an agreement with LJB, Inc. for an amount not to exceed $88,700.00.  LJB, Inc. will provide engineering and architectural services, as well as site work for the Allen County Educational Services Center Building Renovations and Repairs Project.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
2. Request to adopt Resolution #267-05, authorize Clerk of Board to post notice and advertise to receive bids for the Allen County Educational Service Center Building Renovations and Repairs Project.   The original estimate was $478,000 but due to unforeseen items, such as surface drainage, electrical modification, etc., the cost estimate is now $520,000.  The project will also include alternate items.   A pre-bid meeting is scheduled for May 31, 2005 at 10:00 a.m. at 1920 Slabtown Road.  Bid opening is June 3, 2005 at 11:00 a.m.

Commissioner Reiff moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
3. Request approval of Change Order #3 and #4 with Sprint.  Currently, if an employee would call E-911, the dispatcher would only know that the person is calling from the courthouse, justice center, etc.  Change Order #3 consists of E-911 software which will provide the building, floor, room, etc. that the person is calling from.   Cost of said software is in the amount of $735.44. Change Order #4 consists of a non-recurring charge of $850.00 for installation of records.  There is currently legislation to be considered and/or passed for database charges.  If this occurs, the county will be charged a monthly fee of $100.00.
B. Sanitary Engineer’s Office, presented the following:

1. Request approval to advertise to receive bids for the Allen County Sanitary Engineering Department’s Administration Office and Vehicle Service/Storage Buildings Project.  Brad Niemeyer, Assistant Sanitary Engineer, requested that the Board authorize advertisement of said project on May 20, May 27 and June 3, 2005 with a bid opening dated of June 15, 2005 at 10:00 a.m.

2. Request approval of a permanent easement and right-of-way for an electrical distribution system.  Steve Kayatin, Sanitary Engineer, requested that the Board approve a permanent easement and right-of-way with AEP for an electrical distribution system serving a cell tower to be constructed at 3326 North Cole Street.  In 2004, the Board entered into a lease agreement with AT & T Wireless to provide a piece of 100’ x 100’ section of land on county property to install a self supporting cell tower.  Section 12 of the lease agreement requires the Board to provide access for the installation, maintenance and operation of utilities serving the cell tower.

3. Request approval of a Contribution In Aid of Construction Agreement with AEP.  In 2004, the Board adopted a resolution to enter into an agreement with AEP to provide electrical service, including the change out of three transformers and installation of new underground service.  The amount approved for said services was $2,075.37.  Due to unforeseen delays, the work order expired.  Re-applying for service is the only way to have AEP issue another worker order.  The cost of the new/revised services if $2,327.13.  This amount includes the up-front payment plus an additional monthly surcharge fee of $17.45, which will automatically terminate on December 31, 2007. 
C.   WEST CENTRAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

       1. Request to enter into a subordination agreement with Michael L. and Joyce A. Shirk.  Per Julie Jurosic, the county approved a Revolving Loan with GMR.  GMR wants to refinance said mortgage, therefore requiring entering into a subordination agreement. The Port Authority agrees with the agreement as presented except for paragraph 4, in which the Port Authority would like to note the change to limit it to taxes and insurance.   This agreement will not effect the position Allen County currently holds on the mortgage.  
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
Ben Diepenbrock, Allen County Auditor, updated the Board with 1st quarter financials.  Diepenbrock stated that the beginning cash balance for 2005 was $3,855,000.  The County brought in $6,916,000 and spent $5,737,000 leaving a balance for the first quarter of $4,936,000.  For the 1st quarter of 2005, the county sales tax increased 10.7% or $311,000 from 2004.  Interest income increased to $250,000 compared to $141,000 in 2004.  There was a 4.6% increase in revenue from the 1st quarter of 2004.  Expenditures increased the 1st quarter of 2005.  This was primarily due to salaries and healthcare insurance.  Diepenbrock also noted that the financial statement would be posted on the website to view.

With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Reiff moved to adjourn. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 

Submitted by:




Approved by:

__________________________








Kelli A. Singhaus
 


Greg Sneary 

Clerk of the Board











W. Dan Reiff







Sam Bassitt

1

